
Cabinet
11 September 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and 
Rebecca Whippy

Quorum: 3

Published: Tuesday, 3 September 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019  (Pages 5 - 10)

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)  

4 Questions by members of the public  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).  

5 Urgent items of business  

The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

7 Corporate performance - quarter 1 2019/20  (Pages 11 - 48)

Part A - Corporate Performance
Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough

Part B - Financial Performance
Report of Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

Public Document Pack



8 Climate emergency resolution  (Pages 49 - 54)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

9 Pesticide policy and pollinator strategy  (Pages 55 - 86)

Report of Director of Service Delivery
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

10 Access Audit  (Pages 87 - 92)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Rebecca Whippy

11 Sovereign Energy Centre  (Pages 93 - 96)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

12 Housing delivery update: Bedfordwell Road  (Pages 97 - 104)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

(This report contains an exempt appendix. Any discussion of this must take place 
at item 14 following exclusion of the public.)

13 Exclusion of the public  

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).

14 Housing delivery update: Bedfordwell Road - Exempt appendix 1  
(Pages 105 - 110)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Exempt information reason 3 - information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).



3

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en




1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 9 July 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough 
and Rebecca Whippy

Officers in attendance: 

Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), 
Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & 
Enterprise), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Oliver Dixon 
(Senior Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning 
and Performance), Brian Mew (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer) and Simon 
Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)

12 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

13 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Shuttleworth.

14 Declaration of members' interests 

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 12 
(Enabling the supply of homes for homeless families) as Non-Executive 
Directors on Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Limited. They both 
withdrew from the room whilst the item was considered. Councillor Bannister 
chaired the meeting for the duration of the item.

15 Medium term financial strategy 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer providing an 
update on the process and approach to the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for the period of 2019/20 to 2024/25.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



9 July 2019 2 Cabinet

The strategy set out the strategic direction for the Council and was regularly 
updated as it evolved and developed throughout the year to form the 
framework for the Council’s financial planning. 

Several external factors were analysed in undertaking the mid-year review of 
the strategy including the national and local economic outlook, including the 
impact on Brexit, inflation, interest rates, public sector pay and factors 
affecting demand-led services.

Resolved (Key decision):

To note the background to the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 
and to approve the approach outlined in the report.

Reason for decision:

To progress the Medium Term Financial Strategy process and update Cabinet 
on the background to this.

16 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning updating them on the Council’s performance 
against Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and targets for 
2018/19.

Visiting members, Councillor Ansell and Councillor Freebody addressed the 
Cabinet on this item.

The report detailed good news for the year including the official opening of the 
Beacon, Congress Theatre and significant improvements for the Town Centre 
including delivery of new bus shelters.

Missed targets included planning, emergency accommodation and call 
handling. It was acknowledged that significant external pressures such as the 
national housing crisis and Universal credit continued to affect the authority.

The Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on the 10 June 2019 requested the 
Cabinet to consider making some changes to the Council’s performance 
indicators for 2019/20. The Cabinet unanimously agreed to support the 
recommendations of Scrutiny Committee.

The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance reported on the impact of 
the devolved budget scheme that was designed to spend on quick fix one-off 
works or initiative to improve the lives of residents. Since its introduction in 
2008, over 700 schemes had been delivered to the community, totalling over 
£750,000. 

Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the same 
quarter and included the end of year outturn. 

Page 6



9 July 2019 3 Cabinet

Section 1.3 of the report detailed the main variances between the revised 
budget and actual net expenditure. Section 3.5 of the report detailed 
commentary on the council’s larger capital expenditure schemes.

The Cabinet thanked officers for their work in ensuring that the Council’s 
finances were on target and significant reserves had been secured.

Resolved (Key decision)

(1) To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for 2018/19, as set out in Part A of the report. 

(2) To agree changes to the Council’s performance indicators for 2019/20, as 
recommended by the Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10 June 2019.

(3) To agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial 
performance for 2018/19, as set out in part B of the report. 

(4) To approve the transfer from/to reserves as set out at appendix 4 to the 
report. 

(5) To approve the amended capital programme as set out at appendix 5 to 
the report.

Reason for decisions:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance.

17 Treasury management annual report 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer regarding the 
activities and performance of the Treasury Management services during 
2018/19.

Recommended to Council (Budget and policy framework):

(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2018/19. 

(2) To approve the 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators detailed in the 
report.

Reason for decisions:

It is a duty of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to maintain and up to date set 
of Financial Procedure Rules to ensure the Council has effective governance 
of finances in place.

Page 7



9 July 2019 4 Cabinet

18 Financial procedure rules 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer presenting 
them with updated Financial Procedure Rules.

Ahead of its submission to Full Council, the updated rules would be 
considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 24 July 2019.

Recommended to Council (Budget and Policy Framework):

To review the draft Financial Procedure Rules in advance of them being 
submitted to Full Council for approval.

Reason for decision:

It is a duty of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to maintain an up to date set of 
Financial Procedure Rules to ensure the Council has effective governance of 
finances in place.

19 Access audit 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking their agreement for an audit to be undertaken to determine 
the current levels of accessibility of public buildings and services for disabled 
people.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet on this item.

Further work was needed to fully scope the audit and to determine the 
resource requirements. Once this was undertaken, a report would be 
considered by Cabinet at a future meeting.

Councillor Whippy outlined the ambition of the project that would see 
Eastbourne Borough Council as a leading expert on the topic and eventually 
advise other Councils.

The Cabinet congratulated Councillor Whippy for completing 12 hours of 
professional development at the Access Audit course.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

That Cabinet agree in principle to an access audit being undertaken, subject 
to a detailed scope being developed including resourcing requirements.

Reason for decision:

An access audit would enable the council to determine the current levels of 
accessibility for disabled people of public buildings and services in the 
Borough. As well as raising the profile of access issues the audit could also 
act as a catalyst for driving improvements in accessibility. It would also help 

Page 8



9 July 2019 5 Cabinet

ensure that the council is fulfilling its duties under the Public Sector Equality 
Duty.

20 Enabling the supply of homes for homeless families 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning presenting an outline of the plans to put in place a new cost-effective 
supply of temporary accommodation. This would provide homes for families to 
whom the council has accepted a duty under homelessness legislation.

The Cabinet commended the proposal as another example of improving 
people’s lives whilst saving money for the authority.

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared a prejudicial interest in this item as 
Directors on Eastbourne Housing Investment Company. They both withdrew 
from the room whilst the item was considered. Councillor Bannister chaired 
the meeting for the duration of the item.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To note the plan set out in the report, as to how the Council proposes to 
reduce the increased cost of temporary accommodation. 

(2) To agree delegated authority for the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for housing, to enter into 
Head & Underleases with Eastbourne Homes Investment Company Limited.

Reason for decisions:

To provide Cabinet with assurance that the project meets the Council’s 
strategic objectives, by reducing the high costs of using emergency 
accommodation.

The meeting ended at 7.29 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Body: Cabinet

Date: 11 September 2019

Subject: Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2019-20

Report of: Chief Finance Officer

Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillors Colin Swansborough and Stephen Holt 

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the 
report:

To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets for the year 2019-20.

Decision type: Non Key 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to :

i) Note the achievements and progress against 
Corporate Plan priorities for 2019-20, as set out in 
Part A of this report. 

ii) Consider whether there are any particular aspects of 
Council progress or performance that it wishes to 
comment upon or consider further as part of its work 
programme in 2019-20. 

iii) Agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter, as set out in 
part B of the report.

iv) Approve the amended capital programme as set out 
in Appendix 4. 

Reasons for 
recommend
[...]
        21               -            -             21-               Grant Design agreed. Location to be 
confirmed. Costs expected to be £50k

76 Total Grant Funded Schemes 1,325            424               498             -           -            74-              

77 General Fund 94,421          8,462            74,366       28,116     3,342        65,904-       
78 HRA 28,288          380               5,834          4,388       4,442        5,454-         
79 Total 122,709        8,842            80,200       32,504     7,784        71,358-       

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 11 September 2019

Title: Climate Emergency

Report of: Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To agree next steps following the resolution by Full Council 
to declare a climate emergency.

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That £36k per annum be approved towards the cost of a 
dedicated post, shared with Lewes District Council,  to 
develop and support the delivery of a Climate Change 
Strategy.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

Following the declaration of a climate emergency and a 
commitment by the Council to work in close partnership 
with local groups and stakeholders to deliver a carbon 
neutral town by 2030, this report seeks Cabinet’s allocation 
of funds to enable the progression of the commitments 
made.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085049

1 Introduction

1.1 At its meeting on 10th July 2019, Eastbourne Full Council  agreed the following 
resolution;

Eastbourne Borough Council recognises there is a Climate Change 
Emergency and fully supports the Government and the Council’s 
initiatives in fighting Climate Change. 
 
Eastbourne Borough Council acknowledges the work achieved by this 
administration since 2007 to 
[...]
ice Delivery

Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To introduce the Pesticide Policy and Pollinator Strategy

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) To approve the Pesticide Policy for adoption

(2) To approve the Pollinator Strategy for adoption

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To provide a framework and action plans for Eastbourne 
Borough Council in its approach to land management

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jane Goodall
Post title: Strategy & Partnership Lead, Quality Environment
E-mail: jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415383

1 Introduction

1.1 The council owns and manages a number of green assets including downland 
and nature reserve sites; parks; cemeteries; the gardens of council houses, flats 
and other council buildings; sports grounds; informal recreation grounds; some 
road verges and other miscellaneous green areas. Our approach to land 
management is informed by an understanding of the value of biodiversity in our 
natural environment.

1.2 The ground-breaking UK National Ecosystem Assessment published in 2011 
provided the evidence for the critical services provided by the natural world but 
also demonstrated that nature is undervalued in decision-making and that many 
of the benefits derived from nature are in decline. The independent review of 
England’s wildlife sites (2010) concluded that England’s collection of wildlife 
areas does not represent a coherent and resilient ecological network capable of 
responding to the challenges of climate change and other pressures. 

1.3 With the natural world facing threats to an unprecedented degree, Eastbourne 
Borough Council is scaling up efforts to defend local biodiversity through the 
Pesticide Policy and the Pollinator Strategy.

Page 55

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2 Proposal

2.1 These statements of intent set out how the council will achieve pollinator-friendly 
land management.

2.2 The 
[...]
ers

Spring 2020 SA (D&R) No 10 newsletters 
have pollinator  
articles

Internal Communication Gardening for wildlife leaflet introduced to 
new council house information pack 

End 2020 SA (D&R)/SA 
(Parks) and 
LDC/EBC  
Designer

TBA Produced if 
considered most 
appropriate 
direction

Internal Communication Biodiversity inc pollinators training council 
wide

Winter 2020 Yes Training 
identified and 
offered.

Other Encourage studies of our pollinators by eg 
Sussex University – work with Biosphere

 End 2020 No Education project 
put forward to 
Uni via Biosphere

Other
Work with partners e.g. SWT / SxBRC to 
identify areas to increase pollinator habitat 
and connectivity through the Local Wildlife 
Site designation system. 

Ongoing SA(D&R) TBA New LWS 
designated and 
existing  have  
better 
management

This action plan will be reviewed annually or as required.

P
age 85

mailto:PBB@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 11 September 2019

Title: Access Audit 

Report of:

Cabinet Member:

Director of Regeneration and Planning

Councillor Rebecca Whippy

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To seek Cabinet’s approval of plans for an access audit to 
be undertaken and for an access accreditation scheme to be 
set up.

Decision type: Non-key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That Cabinet approve plans for an Access Audit.

(2) That Cabinet approve the establishment of an Access 
Accreditation Scheme for Eastbourne.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

An access audit and accreditation scheme would enable the 
council to determine the current levels of accessibility for 
disabled people of public buildings and services in the 
Borough.  As well as raising the profile of access issues the 
audit could also act as a catalyst for driving improvements 
in accessibility. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number
[...]
01b%20Plan%20appendices.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 11 September 2019

Title: Sovereign Energy Centre 

Report of:

Cabinet Member

Director of Regeneration and Planning 

Councillor Jonathan Dow

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: Approval to progress a renewable energy centre

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s:

Agree a budget of up to £115k to carry out additional 
feasibility and design work for a stand alone energy centre 
at the Sovereign Centre site; this could potentially provide 
low carbon heat sourced from the embedded energy in the 
nearby sewer network. If viable, a decision to invest will be 
considered at the February 2020 Cabinet. 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To invest in solutions that will reduce the town’s overall 
carbon footprint whilst also enabling an income generation. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Adlam
Post title: Newhaven & Sustainability Lead, Commercial 
Business, Property & Development
E-mail: nick.adlam@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415214

1 Introduction

1.1 The December 2018 Cabinet agreed to investigate the feasibility of a number of 
clean-energy solutions that could reduce the overall carbon impact of the 
Sovereign Leisure Centre. This work has been carried out and concludes that it 
could be financially viable to meet the heat requirements of the leisure centre by 
extracting the embedded energy in the local sewer system. However, further 
detailed design work and contractual discussions need to take place to ensure 
this continues to be an investable solution. 

2 The Potential Heat Solution 

2.1 The December 2018 Cabinet report suggested the leisure centre made some 
high level assumptions on standard leisure centre heat demand.  Following 
detailed design iterations for the leisure centre the full heat load requirement is 
estimated at 6.6GWh and a peak demand of 2MW.

Page 93

Agenda Item 11

mailto:nick.adlam@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.2

2.
[...]
 will be given once the precise 
nature of the development to be served by the renewable energy project is 
determined.

8

8.1

Risk management implications

A risk analysis will provided as part of the  New Project Request (NPR) and CSF 
project process. 

The equipment should be soured from the UK so we are not expecting any 
issues resulting from Brexit; however this will be kept under review. 

9

9.1

Equality analysis

No relevance

10 Appendices

None 

11 Background papers

None

Page 96



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 11 September 2019

Title: Housing Delivery Update: Bedfordwell Road

Report of: Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Ward(s): Upperton

Purpose of report: This report sets out options for delivery of new homes and 
community facilities at Bedfordwell Road

Decision type: Key Decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration 
& Planning in consultation with the Portfolio holder 
for Housing and the Chief Finance Officer 
to move the development of the Bedfordwell Road 
scheme through to Stage 2 of the Clear Sustainable 
Futures (CSF) process to allow the Council to fully 
understand the financial and delivery options for the 
site. 

(2) To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Council Leader to release 
£1.218m  from the existing scheme capital allocation 
to meet the costs of progressing the development of 
the scheme through to Stage 2 with CSF.

(3) To bring a further report back to Cabinet once we 
have reached Stage 2 and are in a position to report 
comprehensively on the financial viability of the 
scheme and to determine the best way of proceeding 
for tax efficiency purposes and agree a budget in the 
Housing Revenue Account and/or General Fund.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To enable the next stages of procurement required to allow 
the construction works to deliver new homes and facilities 
for the town.

Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 11 September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy

Officers in attendance: 
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky 
Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis 
(Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director 
for Legal and Democratic Services), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and 
Performance) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)

21 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 were submitted and approved 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

22 Apologies for absence

None were reported. 

23 Declaration of members' interests

None were declared. 

24 Corporate performance - quarter 1 2019/20

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning and Chief Finance Officer updating them on the Council’s 
performance against Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators 
and targets for quarter 1 for the year 2019-20.

Cabinet were notified of the comments from Scrutiny Committee at its meeting 
on 2 September 2019 in relation to the key performance indicator for ‘Increase 
the percentage of calls to the contact centre answered within 60 seconds’. 
Any adverse changes of more than 5% would now be included in the narrative 
for future reports.



11 September 2019 2 Cabinet

Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the same 
quarter. The Chief Finance Officer clarified that the Housing Revenue Account 
variance figure at 2.1 of the report was £45,000.

Visiting members, Councillors Ansell, Di Cara and Smart addressed the 
Cabinet on this item.

Resolved (Key decision)

(1) To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for 2019-20, as set out in Part A of the report. 

(2) To agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial 
performance for the quarter, as set out in part B of the report. 

(3) To approve the amended capital programme as set out at appendix 4 to 
the report.

Reason for decisions:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance.

25 Climate emergency resolution

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking agreement to the next steps of action following the 
declaration of a climate emergency by Full Council in July 2019.

Councillor Dow reported that as part of the next steps, a Climate Change 
Strategic Panel would be established, comprising five councillors (three from 
the administration and two from the opposition), to oversee the strategy’s 
development and make recommendations regarding carbon reduction and 
climate adaptation.

The report detailed that a launch event would be arranged to bring together 
interested parties and raise the profile of the work being undertaken. It would 
aim to gain more commitment and support from partners and would provide a 
forum for view to be shared about priorities for action.

Councillor Dow was the lead member on this issue and given the scale and 
volume of work to be undertaken, part of his current portfolio, covering other 
topics would be transferred to Councillor Swansborough. Updated portfolio 
statements would be published to due course.

Visiting member, Councillor Ansell addressed the Cabinet on this item.



11 September 2019 3 Cabinet

Resolved (Key decision):

That £36k per annum be approved towards the cost of a dedicated post, 
shared with Lewes District Council, to develop and support the delivery of a 
Climate Change Strategy.

Reason for decision:

Following the declaration of a climate emergency and a commitment by the 
Council to work in close partnership with local groups and stakeholders to 
deliver a carbon neutral town by 2030, this report seeks Cabinet’s allocation 
of funds to enable the progression of the commitments made.

26 Pesticide policy and pollinator strategy

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
regarding the introduction of a Pesticide Policy and Pollinator Strategy. 

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To approve the Pesticide Policy for adoption. 

(2) To approve the Pollinator Strategy for adoption.

Reason for decisions:

To provide a framework and action plans for Eastbourne Borough Council in 
its approach to land management.

27 Access Audit

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking their approval of plans for an access to be undertaken and 
for an access accreditation scheme to be set up.

An initial programme would cover audits of a range of council owned buildings 
and facilities over a four year period.

Under the new accreditation scheme, businesses wishing to participate would 
initially submit an online form about accessible design features of their 
premises, provision of staff disability training and policies that make their 
organisation accessible to disabled people.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

(1) To approve plans for an Access Audit. 

(2) To approve the establishment of an Access Accreditation Scheme for 
Eastbourne.



11 September 2019 4 Cabinet

Reason for decisions:

An access audit and accreditation scheme would enable the council to 
determine the current levels of accessibility for disabled people of public 
buildings and services in the Borough. As well as raising the profile of access 
issues the audit could also act as a catalyst for driving improvements in 
accessibility.

28 Sovereign Energy Centre

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking approval to progress a renewable energy centre at the 
Sovereign Centre site.

Resolved (Key decision):

To agree a budget of up to £115k to carry out additional feasibility and design 
work for a standalone energy centre at the Sovereign Centre site; this could 
potentially provide low carbon heat sourced from the embedded energy in the 
nearby sewer network. If viable, a decision to invest would be considered at 
the February 2020 Cabinet.

Reason for decision:

To invest in solutions that will reduce the town’s overall carbon footprint whilst 
also enabling an income generation.

29 Housing delivery update: Bedfordwell Road

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning setting out options for delivery of new homes and community 
facilities at Bedfordwell Road.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration & Planning in 
consultation with the Portfolio holder for Housing and the Chief Finance 
Officer to move the development of the Bedfordwell Road scheme through to 
Stage 2 of the Clear Sustainable Futures (CSF) process to allow the Council 
to fully understand the financial and delivery options for the site. 

(2) To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Council Leader to release £1.218m from the existing scheme capital 
allocation to meet the costs of progressing the development of the scheme 
through to Stage 2 with CSF. 

(3) To bring a further report back to Cabinet once the Council had reached 
Stage 2 and are in a position to report comprehensively on the financial 
viability of the scheme and to determine the best way of proceeding for tax 



11 September 2019 5 Cabinet

efficiency purposes and agree a budget in the Housing Revenue Account 
and/or General Fund.

Reason for decisions:

To enable the next stages of procurement required to allow the construction 
works to deliver new homes and facilities for the town.

30 Exclusion of the public

Resolved:

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise 
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined 
in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph 
of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information was shown 
below. (The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

31 Housing delivery update: Bedfordwell Road - Exempt appendix 1

The Cabinet considered the exempt appendix in relation to agenda item 12 
(Housing delivery update: Bedfordwell Road).

Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet on this item.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

That the exempt appendix be noted.

Reason for decision:

As detailed in minute 32.

The meeting ended at 7.07 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)


